

No. 19-100

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CROWN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARY BARBATO,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RMAI AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DONALD S. MAURICE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAURICE WUTSCHER LLP  
5 Walter E. Foran Blvd.  
Ste. 2007  
Flemington, NJ 08822  
dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com  
(908) 237-4570  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Receivables Management Association International, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	5
Because The Decision Below Conflicts With The Court’s Decision In <i>Henson v. Santander</i> , The Court Should Grant Review Now To Eliminate The Uncertainty Of The FDCPA’s Application To Creditors Holding More Than \$3 Trillion In Purchased Consumer Debt.....	5
A. The Third Circuit’s Expansive Reading Captures All Debt Purchasers.....	7
B. Passive Debt Purchasers Are Significant Actors In The Consumer Credit Industry ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barbato v. Greystone All., LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	6, 8, 9, 16
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L.Ed.2d 177 (2017) .....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Tepper v. Amos Fin., LLC</i> , 898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....	5, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Andrea Ryan, Gunnar Trumbull, Peter Tufano, <i>A Brief Postwar History of U.S. Consumer Finance</i> , Harvard Business School, Working Paper 11-058 (2010) .....	6, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Andreas A. Jobst, <i>A Primer On Structured Finance</i> , <i>Journal of Derivatives and Hedge Funds</i> , Vol. 13, No. 3 (Nov. 2007) .....	11
Angela M. Herrboldt, <i>Marketplace Lending</i> , <i>Supervisory Insights</i> , Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Vol. 12, Issue 2 (Winter 2015) .....	14
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Supervision and Regulation Letter 90-16 (FIS), <i>An Introduction to Asset Securitization – Volume 1</i> (May 25, 1990) .....	11
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Small Business Review Panel For Debt Collector and Debt Buyer Rulemaking – Outline Of Proposals Under Consideration and Alternatives Considered</i> , p. 38 (July 28, 2016) .....	2
David E. Reid, <i>The Value of Resale on The Receivables Secondary Market</i> , RMAI White Paper (Apr. 2016) .....	1
David W. Perkins, <i>Marketplace Lending: Fintech in Consumer and Small-Business Lending</i> , Congressional Research Service (Sept. 4, 2018) .....	14
Federal Reserve, <i>Consumer Credit – G.19, for June 2019</i> , released Aug. 7, 2019 .....	7
Federal Reserve, <i>Mortgage Debt Outstanding (Table 1.54)</i> , June 2019 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013) .....	15
Gary B. Gorton, Nicholas S. Souleles, <i>Special Purpose Vehicles and Securitization, The Risks of Financial Institutions</i> , University of Chicago Press (Jan. 2007) .....	12, 16
Gary Gorton and Andrew Metrick, <i>Securitization</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 18611 (Dec. 2012) .....	12
Julia Fonseca, Katherine Strair, Basit Zafar, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Access to Credit and Financial Health: Evaluating the Impact of Debt Collection</i> , Staff Report No. 814 (May 2017) .....	2
LendingClub, <i>LendingClub securitization program</i> (June 22, 2017) .....	14
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Asset Securitization, Comptroller’s Handbook</i> (Nov. 1997) .....	11, 13
<i>Securitization of Assets: Problems and Solutions, Testimony before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 111th Congress, 1st session (2009) .....	12
W. Scott Frame, <i>Marketplace Lending’s Role in the Consumer Credit Market</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Sept. 2015) .....	10, 14
